

RECEIVED
10-06-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT
Case No. 2019 AP 1272

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JORDAN ALEXANDER LICKES,
Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner.

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, INC., IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT-PETITIONER'S PETITION
FOR REVIEW**

LEGAL ACTION OF WISCONSIN, INC.
700 West State Street - MATC
Milwaukee WI 53233
Phone: (414) 297-6931
Email: scl@legalaction.org
Susan Lund, SBN: 1087904
Sheila Sullivan, SBN: 1052545
Julie Leary, SBN: 1113385
Jessie Long, SBN 1104518

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Background.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. This Court should grant Lickes’ Petition for Review because it presents a novel question of law the resolution of which will have a statewide impact	4
II. Alternatively, the Court should grant Lickes’ Petition to clarify the procedure for effectuating an expungement; a legal question likely to recur unless resolved by this Court	8
Conclusion.....	11
Certification of Form and Length.....	13
Certification of Compliance with Rule 809.19(12).....	14
Certification of Mail and Service.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>State v. Ozuna</i> , 2017 WI 64, 376 Wis. 2d 1, 898 N.W.2d 20	6, 9
<i>State v. Leitner</i> , 2002 WI 77, 253 Wis. 2d 449, 646 N.W.2d 341	8
<i>State v. Matasek</i> , 2014 WI 27, 353 Wis.2d 601, 846 N.W.2d 811 ...	9
<i>State v. Hemp</i> , 2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
Wis. Stat. § 973.015 (2017-18)	4
Wis. Stat. § 809.62 (2017-18)	5, 8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Mary Prosser & Shannon Toole, <i>How Did We Get Here?</i> <i>Wisconsin's Mass & Disparate Incarceration</i> , Wis. Law., Apr. 2018, https://www.wisbar.org/NEWSPUBLICATIONS/WISCONSINLAWYER/Pages/Article.aspx?Volume=91&Issue=4&ArticleID=26275#a	1, 2
U.S. Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., <i>Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems</i> , 2012. https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/bjs/grants/244563.pdf	1
Joe Peterangelo, LaLinda Xiong & Rob Henken, <i>A Fresh Start: Wisconsin's Atypical Expungement Law and Opinions for Reform</i> , WI Pol'y F., (June 2018), https://wispolicyforum.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/FreshStart_FullReport.pdf	1, 5
<i>Report to the United Nations on Racial Disparities in the U.S. Criminal Justice System</i> , Washington, D.C.: The Sentencing Project, April 2018	1, 2

Sarah K. S. Shannon, et al., <i>The Growth, Scope, and Spatial Distribution of People With Felony Records in the United States, 1948–2010</i> , Demography 54, 1795–1818 (2017)	2
Jesse Jannetta, et al., <i>Examining Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Probation Revocation</i> , Urban Inst., (2014)	2
Michelle S. Phelps, <i>Mass Probation and Inequality</i> , 2 ASC Division on Corrections & Sentencing Handbook Series 43 (2018)	2
Nazgol Ghandnoosh, <i>Black Lives Matter: Eliminating Racial Inequity in the Criminal Justice System</i> , Washington, D.C.: The Sentencing Project, 2015	2
Elliot Hughes, <i>Black People Were 8 Times More Likely to be Pulled Over by Milwaukee Police in 2019 than White People, New Report Says</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel, Sept. 23, 2020, https://www.jsonline.com/story/news/2020/09/23/black-people-8-times-more-likely-pulled-over-milwaukee-police-in-2019/3505904001/	3
<i>A Tale of Two Countries: Racially Targeted Arrests in the Era of Marijuana Reform</i> , ACLU Res. Rep., Apr. 20, 2020, https://www.aclu.org/report/tale-two-countries-racially-targeted-arrests-era-marijuana-reform	3
Jarred Williams, Vincent Schiraldi & Kendra Bradner, <i>The Wisconsin Community Corrections Story</i> , Columbia U.: Just. Lab, Jan. 2019, https://justicelab.columbia.edu/sites/default/files/content/Wisconsin%20Community%20Corrections%20Story%20final%20online%20copy.pdf	3
<i>Problems with Wisconsin’s Expungement Law, Black Robes and Blue Collars: How to Let Wisconsin’s Judges Help Job-Seekers and Employers</i> , WPRI Report, May 2017.....	3, 5
<i>Wisconsin’s Extreme Racial Disparity</i> , Center on Wisconsin Strategy, Jan. 2017.....	3
Lickes’ 9/18/20 Appendix to Petition for Review App.....	4, 6, 10, 11

Meyli Chapin, et al., <i>A Cost-Benefit Analysis of Criminal Record Expungement in Santa Clara County</i> , Stanford U.: Undergraduate Public Policy Senior Practicum, (2014)	4
Helen Leland Witmer, <i>Some Factors in Success or Failure on Parole</i> , 18 Am. Inst. Crim. L. & Criminology 384, 385 (1927-1928)	6
<i>When Does It End? Probation System Traps Some for Decades</i> , Dallas Observer (June 25, 2019), https://www.dallasobserver.com/news/probation-system-traps-some-for-decades-11685068	6
Christopher T. Lowenkamp & Edward J. Latessa, <i>Understanding the Risk Principle: How and Why Correctional Interventions Can Harm Low-Risk Offenders</i> , <i>Topics in Community Corrections</i> (2004)	6
John Pawasarat <i>Issues Related to Wisconsin “Failure to Pay” Driver’s License Suspensions</i> , Employment and Training Institute (2014)	8
